MATERIAL EVENT

CORPORATE NAME : EMBOTELLADORA ANDINA S.A.

SECURITIES REGISTRY : 00124 TAXPAYER I.D. : 91.144.000-8

By virtue of the stipulations in Article 9 and subparagraph 2 of Article 10 of Law 18,045, and the provisions in General Rule No. 30 of the Superintendence of Securities and Insurance, and being duly empowered to this effect, I hereby report the following regarding Embotelladora Andina S.A. (the "Company"), its business, its securities or tender offer, as a material event:

At the Board of Directors meeting held October 22, 2013 it was agreed that the distribution of the second additional dividend approved by the Shareholders meeting held April 2013, shall be made on November 15, 2013.

Such dividends shall be \$47 (Forty-seven pesos) per Series A Shares and \$51.70 (Fifty one pesos and 70/100) per Series B Shares.

Santiago, October 23, 2013.

Jaime Cohen A. Chief Legal Officer Embotelladora Andina S.A.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized, in the city of Santiago, Chile.

EMBOTELLADORA ANDINA S.A.

By: /s/ Jaime Cohen
Name: Jaime Cohen
Title: Chief Legal Officer

Santiago, October 24, 2013